TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM845584

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT | | |
|-----------------------|--|--|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | RELEASE AND TERMINATION OF LIEN ON TRADEMARKS (2L) | | |
| SEQUENCE: | 2 | | |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|-----------------------|----------|----------------|--|
| Jefferies Finance LLC | | 10/11/2023 | Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Vectra Co. | |
|-----------------|---------------------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 120 S. Central Avenue, Suite 200 | |
| City: | St. Louis | |
| State/Country: | MISSOURI | |
| Postal Code: | 63105 | |
| Entity Type: | Corporation: DELAWARE | |
| Name: | EaglePicher Technologies, LLC | |
| Street Address: | C and Porter Streets | |
| City: | Joplin | |
| State/Country: | MISSOURI | |
| Postal Code: | 64801 | |
| Entity Type: | Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE | |
| Name: | Duke Finance Subsidiary Holdings, LLC | |
| Street Address: | 120 S. Central Avenue Suite 200 | |
| City: | St. Louis | |
| State/Country: | MISSOURI | |
| Postal Code: | 63105 | |
| Entity Type: | Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

| Property Type | Number | We | ord Mark |
|----------------------|---------|--------------|-----------|
| Registration Number: | 5202598 | POWERPYRAMID | |
| Registration Number: | 4297182 | EAGLEPICHER | |
| Registration Number: | 3402478 | CONTEGO | |
| Registration Number: | 1179937 | KEEPER | |
| Registration Number: | 0953058 | CAREFREE | |
| Registration Number: | 5346813 | VECTRA | TRADEMARK |

REEL: 008225 FRAME: 0717 900806365

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|-----------|
| Registration Number: | 1873473 | OMG |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 8004945225

Email: ipteam@cogencyglobal.com

Correspondent Name: JAY DASILVA

Address Line 1: 1025 CONNECTICUT AVE., NW, STE. 712

Address Line 2: COGENCY GLOBAL INC.

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20036

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 2149916 2L TM |
|-------------------------|----------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Leanne Honig |
| SIGNATURE: | /Leanne Honig/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 10/12/2023 |

Total Attachments: 3

source=EaglePicher - 2L Trademark Release (Jefferies) (Executed) (coversheet)(97412863.1)#page3.tif source=EaglePicher - 2L Trademark Release (Jefferies) (Executed) (coversheet)(97412863.1)#page4.tif source=EaglePicher - 2L Trademark Release (Jefferies) (Executed) (coversheet)(97412863.1)#page5.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 008225 FRAME: 0718

RELEASE AND TERMINATION OF LIEN ON TRADEMARKS

This RELEASE AND TERMINATION OF LIEN ON TRADEMARKS, dated as of October 11, 2023 (this "Release"), is made by Jefferies Finance LLC in its capacity as Administrative Agent and Collateral Agent ("Agent") under that certain Second Lien Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of March 8, 2018 (the "IP Security Agreement") by and between Vectra Co., EaglePicher Technologies, LLC and Duke Finance Subsidiary Holdings, LLC (each a "Grantor" and together, the "Grantors") and the Agent. Capitalized terms used herein without definition are used as defined in the IP Security Agreement.

WHEREAS, the Grantors pledged and granted to the Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a lien on and security interest in and to all of its right, title and interest in, to and under all of the Collateral (excluding any Excluded Property) of Grantor, including without limitation, the Trademarks set forth on Schedule A hereto;

WHEREAS, the IP Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on March 9, 2018 on reel 6297 frame 0601;

WHEREAS, Agent desires to release its security interest in and lien on the Collateral, including the Trademarks set forth on Schedule A hereto;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Agent, on behalf of itself and the Secured Parties, and their respective successors, indorsees, transferees and assigns, does hereby (i) terminate and cancel the IP Security Agreement, (ii) terminate, irrevocably release, and fully discharge all of its and any Secured Party's lien on and security interest in, to and under the Collateral, including the Trademarks set forth on Schedule A hereto, and (iii) reassign, re-transfer, and reconvey to the Grantors any and all right, title and interest that it or any Secured Party may have in or to the Collateral. Agent hereby authorizes the Grantors to make filings with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and agrees to take further actions, at the Grantors' cost, as reasonably requested by the Grantors to evidence the release and termination of Agent's lien on and security interest in the Trademark Collateral.

This Release shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York

Dated: October 11, 2023

JEFFERIES FINANCE LLC, as Administrative Agent

By:

Name: Peter Cucchiara

Title: Senior Vice President

Peter Cucchiara

Execution Version

SCHEDULE A

| Trademark | Serial No. | Filing Date | Registration No. | Registration Dated | Owner |
|--------------|---------------|--------------------|---------------------|-----------------------|---------------------------------------|
| POWERPYRAMID | 86721421 | August 11, 2015 | 5202598 | May 16, 2017 | EaglePicher Technologies, LLC |
| EAGLEPICHER | 85488219 | December 6, 2011 | 4297182 | March 5, 2013 | EaglePicher Technologies, LLC |
| CONTEGO | 77035519 | November 2, 2006 | 3402478 | March 25, 2008 | EaglePicher Technologies, LLC |
| KEEPER | 73271017 | July 21, 1980 | 1179937 | December 1, 1981 | EaglePicher Technologies, LLC |
| CAREFREE | 72398577 | July 28,1971 | 953058 | February 13, 1973 | EaglePicher Technologies, LLC |
| VECTRA | 86815297 | November 10, 2015 | 5346813 | November 28, 2017 | Duke Finance Subsidiary Holdings, LLC |
| OMG | 74435000 | September 13, 1993 | 1873473 | January 17, 1995 | Duke Finance Subsidiary Holdings, LLC |

RECORDED: 10/12/2023

TRADEMARK REEL: 008225 FRAME: 0721